

NO. 74511-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE**

ALLYIS, INC.

Appellant,

v.

SIMPLICITY CONSULTING INCORPORATED,

Respondent,

and

JEREMY AND NICOLE SCHRODER,

Defendants

FILED
Sep 01, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

Reply **BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Matthew F. Davis Bracepoint Law
2775 Harbor Ave SW, Ste D
Seattle, WA 98126
(206)347-8877
mdavis@bracepointlaw.com

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION

II. FACTS

A. The Handbook Disclaimer Does Not Affect the
Noncompete Agreement.

B. Allyis Provided Evidence to Support Consideration
for the Noncompete Agreement.....

C. Allyis Produced Evidence to Simplicity.....

D. Schroder Recruited Allyis Employees for Simplicity.

E. Simplicity and Allyis Are Competitors.

F. Simplicity’s Assertion that the Claims Were Frivolous Is Neither
Evidence nor Authority.....

G. Allyis Did Not Concede That the Original Claims Lacked Merit.

H. The Discovery Motions and Orders Are Not Relevant.

I. Allyis’ Settlement Offer Was Not “Blackmail.”

J. “Conduct Throughout This Litigation” Is Not an Issue.....

VI. ARGUMENT.....

A. Questions of Law Are Reviewed de novo.

B. The Trial Court Had No Grounds to Impose Sanctions.

 1. The Original Claims.

 2. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Was Not Frivolous.

C. The Award of Fees Under RCW 4.84.185 Was Erroneous.....

 1. Simplicity Has Never Discussed the Other Claims.

 2. Judge Hill Did Not and Could Not Make the Required Findings.....

 3. The Claims Were Not Frivolous.....

D. The CR 11 Sanctions Were Improperly Awarded.

E. The Trial Court’s Findings Lack Substantial Evidence.....

VI. CONCLUSION.....

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

Alaska Indep. Fishermen's Mktg. Ass'n v. New England Fish Co., 15 Wn. App. 154, 548 P.2d 348 (1976).....	10
Auto. United Trades Org. v. State, 175 Wn.2d 214, 285 P.3d 52 (2012).....	8
Bailie Commc'ns., Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc., 53 Wn. App. 77, 765 P.2d 339 (1988).....	14-15
Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Dep't of Nat. Res., 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	8
Biggs v. Vail, 119 Wn.2d 129, 830 P.2d 350 (1992).....	16
Knight, Vale & Gregory v. McDaniel, 37 Wn. App. 366, 680 P.2d 448 (1984).....	3
McKasson v. Johnson, 178 Wn. App. 422, 315 P.3d 1138 (2013).....	3
Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp., 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013).....	13-14
Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC, 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011).....	13
Paulson v. Wahl, 10 Wn. App. 53, 516 P.2d 514 (1973).....	7
State v. Lord, 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	9
Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	7
Wood v. May, 73 Wn.2d 307, 438 P.2d 587 (1968).....	3
Young v. Young, 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	11-13

Federal Cases

Keithly v. Intelius Inc., 764 F. Supp.2d 1257 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	15
